MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 28

RESOLVE, Authorizing the County Commissioners of Sagadahoc County to Pay Certain Claims.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the welfare of law enforcement officers in the State of Maine is a vital concern to the citizens of the State of Maine; and

Whereas, a deputy sheriff of the County of Sagadahoc was severely injured in the line of duty on November 23, 1970 and has incurred substantial medical, hospital and other similar bills and charges for medical care and treatment, supplies and devices and will require additional expenditures of money; and

Whereas, the county commissioners of Sagadahoc County desire authority to pay certain claims but are unsure of their specific authority to do so; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Sagadahoc County Commissioners; authorized to pay claims. Resolved: That the county commissioners of the County of Sagadahoc are authorized to pay in accordance with decrees, present and future, of the Industrial Accident Commission, including lump sum settlements and including any and all present and future claims for Edward Newell of Bath arising out of injuries received on November 23, 1970 by said Edward Newell, deputy sheriff of the County of Sagadahoc, while he was investigating a possible crime in Phippsburg.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 19, 1973

CHAPTER 29

RESOLVE, Approving Draft and Arrangement of the State Constitution Made by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court, and Providing for its Publication and Distribution.

Constitution; approval of draft and arrangement, enrollment, publication, distribution. Resolved: That the draft and arrangement of the Constitution of the State, as amended, made by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court, in pursuance of Section 6 of Article X of the Constitution, is approved, and that the same be enrolled on parchment or other suitable material and deposited in the office of the Secretary of State; and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State is authorized and directed to cause said Constitution, as amended and arranged, to be enrolled on parchment, or other suitable material and, under the seal of the State, to attest to the correctness of such enrollment; and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State is authorized and directed to cause to be published in pamphlet form copies of the Constitution of the State, in such numbers as he deems necessary, and that one copy of the same be forwarded to the municipal officers of each city and town and to the assessors of each plantation within the State.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 30

RESOLVE, to Reimburse William Rich of Buckfield for Loss of Bee Hives by Bear.

William Rich; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$180 to be paid to William Rich of Buckfield as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for loss of 4 bee hives and honey destroyed by bear.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 31

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Willard M. Judkins of Rangeley for Automobile Damage Due to Highway Construction.

Willard M. Judkins; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$1,496 to be paid to Willard M. Judkins of Rangeley for damage to his motor vehicle due to highway construction.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 32

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Certain Municipalities on Account of Property Tax Exemptions of Veterans.

Reimbursements to be paid to certain municipalities. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$153,514.80 to pay the following claims presented by municipalities for taxes for the years 1971 and 1972 lost by reason of exemption of veterans, in accordance with the Revised Statutes, Title 36, section 653, subsection 1, paragraph H: